
Mirick Road 

23 houses 1950 

 

Princeton House File: East Princeton Rd to Redemption Rock Trail (Rt. 140), Jct. Rocky Rd 

now begins at Merriam Rd. 

(School house #10 at intersection of Mirick and Osgood Rd) 

 

 

 
11 Mirick Road 

 

 
17 Mirick Road 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 330) 

West 

Charles and Margaret Drougis - 1919 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 331) 

West 

Charles S. and Ruth R. Drougis  

unfinished house 1954 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 332) 

West 

Mrs. Lena Ikalainen - 1920's 

Allen Ikalainen - c. 1962 owned 

Philip D. Rand occupies 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 3330 

East 

Built: 1973 

J. McGahan of Brooklyn, N.Y. 

(Joseph and Rose) 



 
38 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 334) 

East 

Built: 1875 

by Thomas Harlow Skinner   

(m. Willianna F. Whittaker) 

Carl Ikalainen bought 1919 

Raymond Renaud c. 1967 

Steven G. and Tara E. Eichholz 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1898 map Thomas Harlow Skinner] 

 

 

 
44 Mirick Rd  

Historical Name:     Abner Howe House C. 1763 

House history researched by the Princeton Historical Commission 2008 

 

(Princeton House File-card 335) 

East 

Built: 1786 

by Abner Howe 

Artemas Howe, son of Abner 

Harlow Skinner  

Miss Sarah Ann Skinner, daughter of Harlow  

Carl Ikalainen bot. 

Dr. and Mrs. Edward Bigelow of Worcester 

Carl A. Keyser 

Leslie Poole 1948 

John G. and Sandra S. Lynch 

Henri and Michelle Sans 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830, 1857, 1870 maps Harlow Skinner] 

[1898 map S.A. Skinner] 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 336) 

West 

Built: 1972 

Dr. Ellsworth J. and Doris Bourque 

 



50 Mirick Rd   

(Princeton House File-card 337) 

East 

Built: 1954 

Charles and Rose Lahti 

   
55 Mirick Rd  

Historical Name:    Amos Merriam House 'Mapmaker' 1814 

House history researched by the Princeton Historical Commission 2008 

 

(Princeton House File-card 338) 

West  

Built: 1814 

Amos Merriam built and lived Wilkes Roper 

Israel Everett 

John Cobleigh 

Abram Everett, son of Israel 

John Smith of Barnstable 

Fred Howe  

Mrs. Wilbur Powers 

Mrs. George Grout (divorced husband and m. W. Powers) 

Kalle Lahti 1933 

Putnam King 1958 

Wyatt Garfield 1961 

Katherine B. Garfield 

Huck 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map A. Merriam] 

[1870 map J.R. Smith]  

[1898 map F. Howe] 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 339) 

West 

Built: c. 1759 

Samuel Hastings built and owned  

Samuel Hastings Jr. 

George Merriam, son of Nathan 

G. W. Davis - house burned while he owned it after 1849 

land sold to Albert H. Mirick 

cellar hole 

Wells B. Dow 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map Hastings] 

[1870 map G.W. Davis] 

 

 

 



 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 340) 

West 

Built: 1969 

Wells B. and Elizabeth Dow 

 

 

 
Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 341)  

East 

Built: 1946 

Walter C. Drury of Worcester 1969 

Joseph and Donna (Nothe) Choiniere 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 342) 

West 

Built: 1968 

John and Barbara Ewer 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 343) 

West 

Built: c. 1930's 

Clifford Lahti - brother of Charles 

Lloyd Vanasse 

Michael Shea 

 

 

104 Mirick Rd (card 344) 

East 

Built: c. 1962 

Walter Drury 

Robert B. McCullough 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 345) 

East 

Built: 1828 

Baptist Church 

First building of brick, stood on lot given by John Mirick, N. of Harlow Skinner 

Taken down about 1843 

[1830 map Baptist Meeting House] 

 

 



  
108 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 346) 

East 

Built: c. 1787 

George Parkhurst - 

Rev. Soldier in Capt. Boaz Moore's company 

Amos Merriam c. 1788 

Nathan Merriam, son of Amos  

Parmenas Parkhurst  

George W. Davis ("air-tight" Davis)  

Mary Esty 

Winfred S. Huff and Mrs. Martin 

Gamaliel Waldo Beaman (artist) 1898  

Mrs. Carl P. Dennett of Boston 1924 (Mary) 

Warren O. Thorell 1951 

(The front door of this house was formerly the entrance to Princeton's first church.  There are five 

fireplaces, one nine feet long. To bring in the "Forelog" (firelog?) required a yoke of oxen on one 

side of the house, with chain attached and running through to log on other side, when temp was -

20.  The walls of the upper rooms were decorated by Nathan Merriam when he was through for 

the day, his wife holding a candle for him to see by, as he painted.) 

The (?) painting was done by Gamaliel Beaman (note by Anita Woodward) 

Warren D. Thorell and A. Anne Gault-Thorell 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map N. Merriam] 

[1857 map Parmenas Parkhurst] 

[1870 map G.W. Davis] 

[1898 map W.G. Beaman] 

 

 

116 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 347) 

East 

Built: 1970-71 

Charles P. and Bonnie C. (Thorell) Schmohl 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 348) 

West 

Built: 1968 

Robert H. and Judy Cadwell 

 

 



   
 

132 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 349) 

East 

John (James?) Mirick IV built and lived  

John Mirick, son of John IV  

Edward Matthews 

Emory W. Gill - son of Col. Moses (d. 1901)   

Albert Damon 

Charles Temple 

Mrs. E.W. Gill - "Wash" killed by horse running away 

Calvin A. Drury - 1900 

Chester C. Drury -1914 

1975 

Russell Oatman 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map J. Mirick] 

[1857 map S. Griffin?]  

[1870 and 1898 maps Emory W. Gill] 

 

 

     
160 Mirick Rd  

Historical Name:     John Mirick House 1781  

House history researched by the Princeton Historical Commission 2008 

  

(Princeton House File-card 350) 

East 

John Mirick built: c. 1777    

Stephen Mirick c. 1790      

Sewall Mirick b. 1788   

Paul Moore Mirick b. 1815 or 1816 (owned for a few years) 

Albert Henry Mirick b. 1849   

George H. Mirick b. 1885 d. 1952 

Mrs. George H. Mirick 

Richard W. and Margaret W. Mirick -1969 

Bricks from # 2 School house went into fruit cellar and chimney at Mirick's 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map Sewall Mirick] 

[1870 map S. Mirick] 

[1898 map Albert Henry Mirick] 

 



   
North Cemetery 

This cemetery was the third established in Princeton. About one-third of an acre was purchased in 

1826 from Stephen Mirick, and later, a smaller piece of land belonging to Phineas Gregory was 

added. The cemetery is located near the intersection of Gregory Road and Mirick Road. 

 

 

____Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 351) 

West 

(Mirick or Lower Westminster Rd cor. Gregory Rd) 

Built: 1836-1840 

School house # 2 near North Cemetery 

building gone 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1870 map School House #2]  

 

 

 
196 Mirick Rd  

Historical Name:  Joseph Brewer House   C. 1897 

House history researched by the Princeton Historical Commission 2006 

  

(Princeton House File-card 352) 

East  

Built: 1897-8 

Joseph Brewer of Milton  

occupied by Brewer & Ellsworth Perry 

Mrs. James S. Russell (Madeline Brewer) 

 occupied by Chester W. & Lily Gendron Hamm 

Donald Preston 1955 

John Robertson Jr. 1958 

David & Linda Milton 1966 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1898 map Brewer Bros.] 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 354) 

East 

Pine Hill Club bought one tennis court and land from Mrs. James Russell 1967 

Swimming Pool, second court and bath house erected as of 1970 

 

 



 
217 Mirick Rd  

Historical Name:   Pine Hill Farm c. 1757 

House history researched by the Princeton Historical Commission 2006 

  

(Princeton House File-card 353) 

south of Pine Hill 

West 

Built: 1769 

Abijah Harrington built and lived  

Benjamin Harrington 

Various tenants 

Samuel Brooks 

Israel Everett  

Henry Parker 

Joseph Miller kept boarders in 1880's  

Charles Parker 

Joseph and Edward Brewer of  Milton   

Joseph Brewer heirs 

Mrs. James Russell -1893 

 Madeleine Brewer Whitney -1st husband 

"Pine Hill Farm"  

Edwin Carlson and Kathy Sweeney 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map A. Harrington] 

[1870 map J. Miller]  

[1898 map "Pine Hill Farm" Brewer Bros.] 

 

 

 
264 Mirick Rd  

Historical Name:    Built by Jonas Beaman Before 1798 

House history researched by the Princeton Historical Commission 2008 

  

(Princeton House File-card 355) 

East of Pine Hill 

Built: c. 1798 

 

STONE HOUSE      

Jonas Beaman built for  two sons - Jonas and Ephraim  

Ephraim Beaman   

John Cotton     

H.C. Cotton [Cottle] of Boston owned 

Byram Whitney of Boston bought 1925 



Gregory Bowes 1952 

Malcolm Washburn 1960 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map A. Merriam] 

[1870 map M. Cotton]  

[1898 map Jas. Cotton] 

 

 

 
Stone House Ruins (PHS) 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 356) 

Across from 264 Mirick Rd  

West 

STONE HOUSE 

Jonas Beaman built and let    

Capt. James Kilburn 1813 - m. Anna B. 

Rufus Davis - while building own house 

Ephraim Whitcomb 

Mrs. W.H. Whitcomb 

Wm. Frank Goodnow 

Gustavus A.M. Hunt and wife Hannah - c. 1861 

Various others 

 house destroyed 

Remains visible 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map north side of road E. Beaman] 

[1830 map south side of road __Yard] 

 

 

 
 

275 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 357) 

West 

Rufus Davis built and lived  

 m/ Sally Beaman daughter of Jonas 

Micah Cotton (1870 map) 

William Cotton 

Henry C. Cottle of Boston  

Carmen M. and Herbert J. Hansen of Conn. owned 

 Alton Rice occupied 1940 



Fred Field occupied 1967-1970 

Richard P. Boardman 1971 

John and Mary Cadwallader 

 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830, 1857, 1870 maps Rufus Davis Sr.]  

[1898 map H.C. Cottle] 

 

 

 
288 Mirick Rd  

 

(Princeton House File-card 358) 

East 

Benjamin Muzzy owned land on East side of Wachusett Mt. - sold to Robert Keyes in 1749.  

Keyes, father of the "lost child Lucy" settled and built in 1751 

William Dodd of Holden 1770 

John Dodd, son of William [1830]  

Jonas Beaman, Camden Maine 

Myron Buxton 

Oscar S. Tyler and son Alfred C.   

H.C. Cottle of Boston 

Irving and Nellie Proctor 

Marcus Wells 

Marcia Wells 

(Barn struck by lightning and burned 1920's) 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map J.Dodd] 

[1898 map Tyler] 

 

 

312 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 359) 

East 

Louis and Mary Trostel 1962 

 

315 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 360) 

WestLaurence and Anne Eustis 1964 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

331 Mirick Rd  

Historical name:Ephraim Osgood House, built 1786, Rebuilt 1798 & 1837 

House history researched by the Princeton Historical Commission 2008 

 

(Princeton House File-card 361)  

West 

Built: c. 1800 

Ephraim Osgood, brother of Houghton 

Capt. Ephraim Osgood, m. Nancy Chandler 

Mary and Myra (Osgood) Buxton, daughters of Capt. Osgood - known as "Buxton's" at one time 

Houghton, ("Henry N.?") 

Mrs. Helen G. Leitch 1917 

William W. Armour 

Richard K. Davis 1958 

Joaquim S. Ribeiro 

Donald Kipp 1983 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map E. Osgood] 

[1870 map E. Osgood]  

[1898 map Bufton] 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 362) 

East 

Built: 1800 

Ephraim Osgood barn 

Mary and Myra Buxton 

Helen Leitch 

Barn remodeled by 1910 - 1920 

Anna C. Graham and Mrs. Florence Honeij 

The following three entries were owners: 

Miriam Swaffield c. 1960 

Lydia C. Weare 

Mr. and Mrs. Frederick Dailey  

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 363) 

East 

Samuel and Lynn McNair 1963 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 364)  

East  

Francis and Marion Sharren 

 

 



     
352 Mirick Rd  

 

(Princeton House File-card 365) 

East 

Built: c. 1794 

Houghton Osgood -m. Rhoda Everett 

Russell Titus Osgood 

Mrs. R.T. Osgood and son Oliver  

Wilbur N. Osgood, son of Oliver 

Paul O. and Marie G. Baum 1954 (divorced) 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map H. Osgood] 

[1870 map R.T. Osgood]  

[1898 map O. Osgood] 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 366) 

East 

Built: c. 1960 

Oscar Baum - father of Paul 

Sold to Richard Parmenter - c. 1961 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 367) 

West 

Wade and Elizabeth Perry 1937 

sold to__  c. 1963 

 

 

366 Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 368) 

East 

Built: c. 1971 

Ronald Johnston 

 

(Historical map references) 

[1830 map School House #10 in this vicinity] 

[1870 map School House #10 in this vicinity] 

[1898 map no school] 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(see Osgood Road) 

(Princeton House File-card 369)  

West 

North end near Rt. 140 



House brought from Westminster 

George A. Bragdon 1945 - built on 

John and Florence Genis 1949 built on 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card 370) 

(Old N. County Rd.) 

George B. Beckner 

 

 

___Mirick Rd  

(Princeton House File-card not numbered) 

North end on Rt. 140 

Ed Beaman - c. 1924 

Edward A. Taylor 

 

 

 
Princeton House File transcribed by Alex Fiandaca, Princeton Historical Commission 2007 

Map transcriptions: Joyce Anderson, Princeton Historical Commission 2007 

 


